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File Number |PL21-063 Contact Kyle Deming
Type Special Use Permit for a Cottage Home Park Planning Commission Date June 8, 2021
If)ea:htr.\e Application Date April 23, 2021 60 Days June 22, 2021
or Action

Date Extension Letter Mailed May 25, 2021 120 Days August 21, 2021

West side of Decker Rd. south of 4319 Decker Rd. (Duluth Heights)

Location of Subject

Applicant Dirt Inc. dba Northland Homes Contact Rob & Sherri Irving

Agent Contact

Lo See attached description on preliminary plan
Legal Description

May 26, 2021 May 26, 2021

Site Visit Date Sign Notice Date

May 25, 2021 11

Number of Letters Sent

Neighbor Letter Date

Proposal

Applicant is requesting a special use permit for a cottage home park on 4 acres containing 14 dwelling units consisting of
1,500 - 1,800 sq. ft., 1- or 2-level homes with attached garages. A homeowners’ association will be formed to manage all of
the property other than the individually owned dwelling units, including the 20 ft. wide private looped driveway,
interconnecting sidewalks, community recreation area and storm water treatment. Water, sewer, and gas pipes will be
public.

Recommendation
Staff recommend approval with conditions.

Current Zoning Existing Land Use Future Land Use Map Designation
Subject R-1 Undeveloped Urban Residential
North R-1 Single Family Homes Urban Residential
South R-2 Single Family Homes Low-Density Neighborhood
East R-1 Miller Creek shoreland Low-Density Neighborhood & Open Space
West R-1 Undeveloped Urban Residential

Summary of Code Requirements

UDC Section 50-37.10. Special Use Permits: Planning Commission shall approve the planning review or approve it with
modifications, if it is determined that the application is consistent with the comprehensive plan and complies with all
applicable provisions of the UDC. The Commission may deny any application that would result in a random pattern of
development with little contiguity to existing or programmed development or would cause anticipated negative fiscal or
environmental impacts on the community.

UDC Section 50-20.1.G Cottage Home Park, standards paraphrased here:
1. All dwelling units within a cottage home park shall be subject to setback, height, off-street parking, and other regulations




appropriate for one-family dwellings in the applicable zone district.

2. Dwelling units shall meet the minimum lot area and lot frontage requirement for multi-family, townhome, or two-family
developments of the applicable zone district that the home park is located, whichever is smaller or least;

3. Dwelling units shall face the front lot line, unless the site layout provides for porch/deck on units to face other primary
entrance points within the site.

4. Cottage housing developments shall provide common open space or an amenity area which is centrally located, equally
accessible from, and at the disposition of all dwelling units.

5. Sidewalks or multi-use paths must be provided to ensure pedestrian access from each individual dwelling unit to the front
property line or public street.

6. Approval of a cottage home park does not negate to the need for subdivision review and approval, if applicable.

7. Cottage home parks must provide separate sewer and water services for each dwelling unit as required by the city
engineer.

Comprehensive Plan Governing Principle and/or Policies and Current History (if applicable):

Governing Principle #2 — Declare the necessity and secure the future of undeveloped places. The project will create a
community open space with amenities to be used by residents of the development and managed by a homeowners’
association.

Governing Principle #5 — Promote reinvestment in neighborhoods. The project will create a small neighborhood enclave that
surrounds a community open space with amenities.

Governing Principle #7 — Create and maintain connectivity. The project creates connectivity between the dwellings in the
project via the internal sidewalk system and looping driveway that connect to Decker Rd., which contains a sidewalk and is a
bike route. The project developer will enter into an agreement to dedicate a public street easement across the south side of
the site to provide access to undeveloped land to the west, should the lands be developed.

Future Land Use — Urban Residential: Greatest variety of residential building types, medium to high densities. Applicable to
larger infill areas close to downtown, entertainment or activity centers, and waterfront residential areas. Connected or
adjacent to parks and open space. 8 units/acre and up, design standards ensure pedestrian orientation and mix of housing.
The project will create a small neighborhood of dwellings at 3.5 units/acre that are connected to open space with
pedestrian facilities.

Review and Discussion Items

1) Applicant is requesting a special use permit for a cottage home park containing 14 dwelling units consisting of 1,500 —
1,800 sq. ft., 1- or 2-level homes with attached garages. A homeowners’ association will be formed to manage all of the
property other than the individually owned dwelling units, including the 20 ft. wide private looped driveway,
interconnecting sidewalks, community recreation area and storm water treatment. Water, sewer, and gas pipes will be
public.

2) The proposed development is situated on a 4-acre parcel located on the west side of Decker Road, south of 4319
Decker Road, that will utilize a private driveway for access to homes.

3) Sec.50-18.1.B (Wetlands). Applicant has hired a wetland delineator who has determined that the only wetland on the
site to be impacted is estimated to be 6,000 sq. ft. and hydrologically isolated. Their determination is that the wetland
would be eligible for a de minimis exemption under the Wetland Conservation Act. The City’s wetland consultant (R.C.
Boheim) concurs with this determination.

4) Sec.50-18.1.D (Shoreland). The easterly 100-150 feet of the site is in the shoreland of Miller Creek. None of the
proposed buildings or impervious surface are impacted by the shoreland setbacks. A shoreland permit will be needed
at time of application for land disturbing activities that addresses erosion control and site revegetation.

5) Sec. 50-18.1.E (Storm Water Management and Erosion Control). The applicant’s site plan shows locations for
construction of privately-owned storm water treatment facilities pending permitting with the City’s Engineering office.

City Engineering will also review permit applications for erosion control and grading of the site.




6)

7)

8)

9)

50-20.1.G (Use Specific Standards) Cottage Home Park (see Summary of Code Requirements above).

1. Development Standards. Dwelling units shown on the site plan comply with setbacks and heights required by
the R-1 zoning, off-street parking minimums, and other development standards.

2. Minimum Lot Area and Lot Frontage. The 4-acre lot meets minimum lot area and frontage requirements.

Principal Entrance. The proposed site plan complies with the UDC requirement.

4. Common Open Space or Amenity Area. The site plan shows a centrally located common area. The applicant has
indicated the “shared courtyard will contain gardens and/or fire pits allowing a sense of community, a shared
stake in the gardens and watchfulness of their neighborhood.”

5. Connectivity and Access. The site plan shows sidewalks that connect the individual dwelling units to one
another and to Decker Road, where there is a public sidewalk.

6. Subdivision. The applicant has stated they intend to use a Common Interest Community plat to allow for
ownership of individual dwelling units. A homeowners’ association will manage the remainder of the lot,
including community open space, amenities, sidewalks, driveway, and storm water treatment.

7. Utility Connections. The applicant has indicated that water, sewer, and gas will be provided in the development
via public mains, which will require utility easements dedicated to the City.

Sec. 50-23 (Connectivity and Circulation). The project shows sidewalks that connect the dwellings and the public

sidewalk in Decker Rd. To provide access to undeveloped land to the west of the applicant’s site, staff recommends

as a condition of this special use permit that the applicant, and their successors, agree to dedicate a street easement
in the future, if determined to be needed for development, of sufficient width, and that they agree to pay their
share of the cost of the street, as determined by the City.

50-24 (Parking and Loading). The site plan shows dwellings with attached garages and driveways that provide basic

parking needs and 13 overflow parking spaces and a shoulder off the loop driveway. The Fire Department

commented that the 20-foot-wide road will require signage on both sides to keep it clear for emergency vehicle
access. Twenty feet is the minimum width allowed for fire apparatus access roads according to the fire code.

Sec. 50-25 (Landscaping and Tree Preservation). The applicant has initiated a tree inventory and will be required to

replace 20-60% of the trunk diameter inches of trees removed, depending on the size and quality of trees. Street

Frontage Landscaping is required along Decker Road. Staff recommends, before applying for land-disturbing

activities, the applicant obtain from the Land Use Supervisor approval of a tree replacement plan and landscape

plan.

w

10) 50-26 (Screening, Walls and Fences). Any fences would need a fence permit; otherwise, not applicable.
11) Sec. 50-29 (Sustainability Standards). Not applicable.

12) Sec. 50-30 (Building Design Standards). Not applicable.

13) UDC Sec. 50-31 (Exterior Lighting). Not applicable.

14) No citizen comments were received at the time that this report was written (May 31, 2021).

Staff Recommendation

Based on the above findings, Staff recommends that Planning Commission approve the special use permit subject to the
following conditions:

1)
2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

The proposal is limited to the site plan and documents submitted with this application.

The Land Use Supervisor review and approve the final CIC plat before the applicant records the document and that
the recording precede application for building permit for the first dwelling unit.

Prior to application for building permit for the first dwelling unit, the applicant provide the Land Use Supervisor with
the declaration of covenants and restrictions and bylaws of the homeowners’ association for review and approval
that site elements needed for zoning compliance may not be altered without the consent of the City, such
documents to be recorded before receiving the certificate of occupancy on the first dwelling unit.

The applicant, and their successors, agree in writing to dedicate a street easement of sufficient width to allow for the
installation of the future public street and that the applicant, or their successor, agree to pay their share of the cost
of the public street, as determined by the City. Such agreement shall be finalized and executed prior to issuance of
grading or building permits for the site.

Before applying for land-disturbing activities, the applicant obtain from the Land Use Supervisor approval of a tree
replacement plan and landscape plan.

The applicant shall deposit an escrow (performance bond, cash, or other financial security equal to the amount of
landscaping improvements) to ensure implementation of the tree replacement plan and landscape plan. This
amount shall be held, without interest, until the applicant has installed the required trees and landscaping, hired a




7)

8)

certified professional to inspect trees and landscaping and confirm that all trees and landscaping was installed
correctly and according to approved plans, and forwarded the inspection results to the City along with a request for
reimbursement of escrow. This escrow shall not be released until all trees and landscaping are completed. Applicant
is to maintain required landscaping and replace any vegetation that expires for a period of one year following the
installation of trees and shrubs.

The “spine” of the sidewalk system be installed before the first dwelling unit may receive a certificate of occupancy
and that each dwelling unit be connected to the spine as they are constructed.

Any alterations to the approved plans that do not alter major elements of the plan may be approved by the Land Use
Supervisor without further Planning Commission review; however, no such administrative approval shall constitute a
variance from the provisions of Chapter 50.
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Inc. NORTHLAND

HOMES

Robert Irving, Owner/Operator | 218.348.2284 | robdirving@gmail.com | Sherri Irving, Project Manager | 218.591.6407
BC754264 NorthlandHomesMN.com | DirtincMN.com

April 23rd 2021

Dirt Inc dba Northland Homes
5963 W Arrowhead Rd.
Duluth, MN 55811
BC754264

RE: Special Use Permit explanation

Attached is Application for a Special Use Permit for the Decker Rd Pocket Neighborhood project. Submitted by Northland
Homes.

Description of the Decker Rd Pocket neighborhood Project as follows: Our vision for the Decker Rd Project is two joining
clustered groups of neighboring houses all connected by roads and sidewalks. All houses will have a front porch and
gather around a common courtyard. This shared courtyard will contain gardens and/or fire pits allowing a sense of
community, a shared stake in the gardens and watchfulness of their neighborhood.

This project is in close walking and biking proximity to all shopping needs, Miller Hill Mall, restaurant’s, bus line and
entertainment.

Planned homes will be 1500 — 1800 sq ft, one or two levels with attached garages. According to our preliminary
plan all homes meet standard setbacks.

Please note that the homes pictured on our preliminary site plan are sized for position only and do not completely
represent the exterior home plan.

Th you for your time and consideration,

Y~

Robert Irving
Dirt Inc.
218.348.2284
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May 23, 2021

Rob Irving
5963 West Arrowhead Road
Duluth, MN 55810

Subject: Wetland Review Parcel 010-2710-05200

Dear Mr. Irving:

WSP USA Inc. (WSP) completed a wetland review of City of Duluth Parcel 010-2710-05200 located on Decker
Road for Mr. Rob Irving on May 18, 20121. The purpose of the wetland review was to observe if there were any
wetlands on the site that might warrant a more detailed wetland delineation in preparation of site development. WSP
observed two areas that appeared to meet the wetland criteria based on visual observations of wetland vegetation and
hydrology. One small (30 feet by 40 feet) wetland was in the northwest corner of the property and appeared to be in
the foundation or excavation of a former building on the property. Another wetland was observed in the west central
portion of the property and covered approximately 6,000 square feet.

Mr. Irving stated that the project would likely avoid the small wetland in the former building foundation but that the
larger wetland (Approximately 6.000 square feet) would likely be impacted by the proposed project. These wetlands
appeared to be isolated within the property boundaries and would likely be eligible for the Minnesota Wetland
Conservation Act De minimis exemption. WSP did not complete an official wetland delineation of the wetland
boundary or type and approximated the wetland size using mobile phone based mapping applications with limited
accuracy. The approximate wetland locations are shown on the attached figure. WSP can complete a wetland
delineation for the property if further details of the site wetlands are requested.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, or would like additional information, please feel free to contact me at
218-336-2284.

Kind regards,
- \ot—

Rob Peterson
Lead Environmental Scientist

WSP USA
4602 Grand Avenue, Suite 300
Duluth, MN 55807

wsp.com
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Disclaimer

This is acompilation of records as they ap pear in the Saint Louis County
Offices affecting the area shown. This drawing is to be used only forreference
purposes and the County is not responsible for any inaccuracies herein






